to the insurance contract liabilities recorded, with corresponding decreases or increases to profit. The
sensitivity analysis detailed below profiles the change in assumptions for all life risk and payout
annuities impact as well as profiling the participating whole life policies where assumption changes /
experience may be partially passed through to the policyholder.

The table below analyses how the CSM, profit or loss and equity would have increased (decreased) if
changes in underwriting risk variables that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred.
This analysis presents the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance and
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

   CSM   Profit or loss   Equity
31 December 23
in thousands   Gross   Net   Gross   Net   Gross   Net
Life risk and payout annuities

Mortality rates (10% increase)   (4,996)   (1,138)   (1,715)   (460)   (1,715)   (460)
Mortality rates (10% decrease)   7,072   1,671   (90)   (90)   (90)   (90)
Morbidity rates (10% increase)   (665)   (428)   (40)   (29)   (40)   (29)
Morbidity rates (10% decrease)   705   457   -   -   -   -
Expenses (10% increase)   (457)   (513)   (106)   (49)   (106)   (49)
Expenses (10% decrease)   562   562   -   -   -   -
Lapse rates supported (10% increase)   764   872   -   -   -   -
Lapse rates supported (10% decrease)   (790)   (914)   (6)   (1)   (6)   (1)
Lapse rates non-supported (10% increase)  (2,850)   (2,857)   (1,328)   (400)   (1,328)   (400)
Lapse rates non-supported (10% decrease)   5,451   4,238   (86)   (57)   (86)   (57)
Discount rates (increase 50 basis points)   3,491   3,236   3,491   3,236
Discount rates (decrease 50 basis points)   (3,986)   (3,711)   (3,986)   (3,711)

Participating – Whole Life

Mortality rates (10% increase)   (3,357)   (2,567)   (226)   (190)   (226)   (190)
Mortality rates (10% decrease)   3,810   2,968   -   -   -   -
Expenses (10% increase)   (903)   (911)   (63)   (55)   (63)   (55)
Expenses (10% decrease)   1,026   1,026   -   -   -   -
Lapse rates (10% increase)   (1,020)   (1,191)   (650)   (547)   (650)   (547)
Lapse rates (10% decrease)   1,797   1,856   (11)   (11)   (11)   (11)
Discount rates (increase 50 basis points)   3,867   3,894   3,867   3,894
Discount rates (decrease 50 basis points)   (4,649)   (4,684)   (4,649)   (4,684)

FAITHLIFE FINANCIAL
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands of dollars)

Year ended 31 December 2023

Page | 31

6. Risk and capital management (continued)
B. Insurance risk (continued)

iv. Sensitivity analysis (continued)
   CSM   Profit or loss   Equity
31 December 22
in thousands   Gross   Net   Gross   Net   Gross   Net
Life risk and payout annuities

Mortality rates (10% increase)   (4,963)   (1,020)   (1,204)   (319)   (1,204)   (319)
Mortality rates (10% decrease)   6,566   1,484   (2)   (2)   (2)   (2)
Morbidity rates (10% increase)   (652)   (423)   (24)   (17)   (24)   (17)
Morbidity rates (10% decrease)   676   440   -   -   -   -
Expenses (10% increase)   (525)   (537)   (26)   (15)   (26)   (15)
Expenses (10% decrease)   588   588   -   -   -   -
Lapse rates supported (10% increase)   691   779   -   -   -   -
Lapse rates supported (10% decrease)   (709)   (811)   (13)   (3)   (13)   (3)
Lapse rates non-supported (10% increase)   (2,746)   (2,421)   (867)   (290)   (867)   (290)
Lapse rates non-supported (10% decrease)   4,555   3,419   (120)   (79)   (120)   (79)
Discount rates (increase 50 basis points)   3,295   3,055   3,295   3,055
Discount rates (decrease 50 basis points)   (3,763)   (3,503)   (3,763)   (3,503)

Participating – Whole Life

Mortality rates (10% increase)   (3,255)   (2,981)   (331)   (152)   (331)   (152)
Mortality rates (10% decrease)   3,670   3,201   -   -   -   -
Expenses (10% increase)   (939)   (980)   (78)   (37)   (78)   (37)
Expenses (10% decrease)   989   988   -   -   -   -
Lapse rates (10% increase)   (956)   (1,041)   (513)   (434)   (513)   (434)
Lapse rates (10% decrease)   1,569   1,575   -   -   -   -
Discount rates (increase 50 basis points)   3,853   3,880   3,853   3,880
Discount rates (decrease 50 basis points)   (4,632)   (4,667)   (4,632)   (4,667)

Changes in underwriting risk variables mainly affect the CSM, profit or loss and equity as follows.
The effects on profit or loss and equity are presented net of the related income tax.

a. CSM   Changes in fulfillment cash flows not relating to any loss components, other than those recognized as
   insurance finance income or expenses.

b. Profit or loss   Changes in fulfillment cash flows relating to loss components.
   Changes in fulfillment cash flows that are recognized as insurance finance income or expenses in